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address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Hate 
Crime Incident Report 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
Agency form number: 1–700. 
Sponsoring component: Department of 
Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
Criminal Justice Information Services 
Division. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
federal, and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. Abstract: Under Title 28, U.S. 
Code, Section 534, this information 
collection requests hate crime data from 
respondents in order for the FBI UCR 
Program to serve as the national 
clearinghouse for the collection and 
dissemination of hate crime data and to 
publish these statistics in ‘‘Hate Crime 
Statistics’’. This provides for the 
national UCR Program a record of each 
crime incident including the offense 
classification and its respective bias 
motivation, the number and type of 
victims, the location of the incident, the 
number of suspected offenders, the 
suspected offenders, the suspected 
offender’s race, and whether the victims 
and offenders are under 18 or over the 
age of 18. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: There are approximately 
10,106 law enforcement agency 

respondents that submit monthly for a 
total of 121,272 responses with an 
estimated response time of 7 minutes 
per response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 4,716 
hours, annual burden, associated with 
this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Suite 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 16, 2017. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2017–22715 Filed 10–19–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1122–NEW] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Approval of a 
New Collection 

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against 
Women, Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 30-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice, 
Office on Violence Against Women 
(OVW) will be submitting the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register at 82 
Federal Register 37901 on August 14, 
2017, allowing for a 60 day comment 
period. 

DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 30 days until 
November 20, 2017. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Written comments and/or suggestion 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to Cathy Poston, 
Office on Violence Against Women, at 
202–514–5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov. Written comments and/or 
suggestions can also be sent to the 
Office of Management and Budget, 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice 
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530 or 

sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Approval of a new collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi- 
annual progress report for the Grants to 
Tribal Governments to Exercise Special 
Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction 
Program (Tribal Jurisdiction Program). 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: 1122–XXXX. 
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on 
Violence Against Women. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: The affected public includes 
the estimated 20 grantees under the 
Tribal Jurisdiction Program, a new grant 
program authorized in the Violence 
Against Women reauthorization Act of 
2013. The Tribal Jurisdiction Program is 
designed to assist Indian tribes in 
exercising special domestic violence 
criminal jurisdiction (SDVCJ). Through 
this grant program, Indian tribes will 
receive support and technical assistance 
for planning, developing and 
implementing changes in their criminal 
justice systems necessary to exercise 
SDVCJ. The program encourages 
collaborations among tribal leadership, 
tribal courts, tribal prosecutors, tribal 
attorneys, tribal defenders, law 
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enforcement, probation, service 
providers, and other partners to ensure 
that non-Indians who commit crimes of 
domestic violence, dating violence, and 
violations of protection orders are held 
accountable. The Tribal Jurisdiction 
Program encourages the coordinated 
involvement of the entire tribal criminal 
justice system and victim service 
providers to incorporate systemic 
change that ensures victim safety and 
offender accountability. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will 
take the 20 respondents (Tribal 
Jurisdiction Program grantees) 
approximately one hour to complete a 
semi-annual progress report. The semi- 
annual progress report is divided into 
sections that pertain to the different 
types of activities that grantees may 
engage in (i.e. victim services, training, 
prosecutions, law enforcement 
activities) and grantees will be expected 
to provide information only in 
connection with those activities 
supported by OVW funding. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total annual hour burden 
to complete the annual progress report 
is 40 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E, 405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 17, 2017. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2017–22762 Filed 10–19–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FX–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Proposed 
Consent Decree Under the 
Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Act 

On October 5, 2017, the Department 
of Justice lodged a proposed Consent 
Decree with the United States District 
Court for the Southern District of Ohio 
in the lawsuit entitled United States v. 
The Atlas-Lederer Company, et al., Civil 
Action No. 3: 91–CV–309. 

The United States filed this lawsuit 
under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act 

(CERCLA). The complaint seeks 
recovery of costs incurred or to be 
incurred in connection with the release 
or threatened release of hazardous 
substances at the United Scrap Lead 
Superfund Site in Concord Township, 
Miami County, Ohio. Two defendants 
are parties to the proposed Consent 
Decree: Ace Iron & Metal Company and 
Alan Levine. Ace Iron & Metal Company 
and Alan Levine collectively agree to 
pay $410,000 of the United States’ 
response costs on an ability-to-pay 
basis. In return, the United States agrees 
not to sue the defendants under sections 
106 and 107 of CERCLA. 

The publication of this notice opens 
a period for public comment on the 
proposed Consent Decree. Comments 
should be addressed to the Assistant 
Attorney General, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division, and should 
refer to United States v. The Atlas- 
Lederer Company, et al., D.J. Ref. No. 
90–11–3–279B. All comments must be 
submitted no later than thirty (30) days 
after the publication date of this notice. 
Comments may be submitted either by 
email or by mail: 

To submit 
comments: Send them to: 

By email ....... pubcomment-ees.enrd@
usdoj.gov. 

By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. 
Box 7611, Washington, DC 
20044–7611. 

During the public comment period, 
the proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined and downloaded at this 
Justice Department Web site: https://
www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. 
We will provide a paper copy of the 
proposed Consent Decree upon written 
request and payment of reproduction 
costs. Please mail your request and 
payment to: Consent Decree Library, 
U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611. 

Please enclose a check or money order 
for $5.25 (25 cents per page 
reproduction cost) payable to the United 
States Treasury. 

Randall M. Stone, 
Acting Assistant Section Chief, 
Environmental Enforcement Section, 
Environment and Natural Resources Division. 
[FR Doc. 2017–22778 Filed 10–19–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Wage and Hour Division 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Comment Request; 
Information Collections: The Family 
and Medical Leave Act of 1993, as 
Amended 

AGENCY: Wage and Hour Division, 
Department of Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor 
(DOL) is soliciting comments 
concerning a proposed extension of the 
information collection request (ICR) 
titled, ‘‘The Family and Medical Leave 
Act of 1993, As Amended.’’ This 
comment request is part of continuing 
Departmental efforts to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA). 

This program helps to ensure that 
requested data can be provided in the 
desired format, reporting burden (time 
and financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. A copy of the 
proposed information request can be 
obtained by contacting the office listed 
below in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
CONTACT section of this Notice. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
ADDRESSES section below on or before 
December 19, 2017. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
identified by Control Number 1235– 
0003, by either one of the following 
methods: Email: WHDPRAComments@
dol.gov; Mail, Hand Delivery, Courier: 
Division of Regulations, Legislation, and 
Interpretation, Wage and Hour, U.S. 
Department of Labor, Room S–3502, 200 
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, 
DC 20210. Instructions: Please submit 
one copy of your comments by only one 
method. All submissions received must 
include the agency name and Control 
Number identified above for this 
information collection. Because we 
continue to experience delays in 
receiving mail in the Washington, DC 
area, commenters are strongly 
encouraged to transmit their comments 
electronically via email or to submit 
them by mail early. Comments, 
including any personal information 
provided, become a matter of public 
record. They will also be summarized 
and/or included in the request for Office 
of Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval of the information collection 
request. 
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